CiTY OF DUBLIN HISTORICAL AND CULTURAL ASSESSMENT — INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY SHEETS

Parcel 273-002026 Address 5707 Dublin Rd OHI FRA-1640-1/
FRA-1641-1
Year Built: Ca.1840 Map No: 150 Photo No:  2587-2589 (7/28/16)
Theme:  Agriculture Historic Use: Agricultural Present Use: Single family house
Style: Greek Revival/ Foundation: Stone Wall Type:  Stone masonry
Italianate (elements)
Roof Type: Hipped/standing seam  Exterior Wall: Stone Symmetry: No
metal
Stories: 1 Front Bays: 5 Side Bays: 2
Porch: Inset entry with Chimney: 2, Interior, on south and Windows:  6-over-6 wood
concrete stoop north sides of house sashes

Description: The stone-masonry-constructed house has a two-story rectilinear core, expanded by a one-story rear ell.
The hipped roof is sheathed in standing-seam metal and features small decorative brackets in the eaves. The facade is
divided into four fenestration bays, with the doors and windows having operable shutters. The front door is inset on the
facade, flanked by sidelights and topped by a transom. Windows are six-over-six wood sashes. A small barn is west of
the house. The extant house is FRA-1640-01, and FRA-1641-01 is a barn that appears not extant.

Setting: The property is located on the west side of Dublin Rd. North of the property is a tree row and Cramer Ditch. The
lot is otherwise surrounded by modern residences. A dry-stacked stone wall encloses the front yard.

Condition: Good

Integrity:  Location: Y Design: Y  Setting: N  Materials: Y
Workmanship: 'Y  Feeling: Y  Association: Y

Integrity Notes: The house has good integrity.
Historical Significance: The property is listed in the NRHP within the Washington Township MRA.

District:  No Contributing Status: N/A
National Register:  Washington Township MRA Property Name: James Davis Farm
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5707 Dublin Rd, house looking northwest 5707 Dublin Rd, barn looking northwest

Map Grid 150 - 6
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42 Further Description of Important Interior and Exterior FEtures(Continue on reverse if necessary)
Well preserved early stone house with entrance with

transom and sidelights, 6/6 windows, large cut stone
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the side elevations; end exterior chimneys. The eave
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43. History and Significance (Continue on reverse if necessary)
Built by Samuel Davis for his son James Davis.

gutted the first floor in 1974.

A fire
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City of - -
Dublin  Architectural Review Board
~ OHIO, USA Wednesday, May 24, 2023 | 6:30 pm

The Architectural Review Board took the following action at this meeting:

2. James Davis House at 5707 Dublin Road

23-022MPR Minor Project Review

Proposal: Construction of a two-story residential addition on a 0.75-acre site zoned
Planned Unit Development — Llewellyn Farms.

Location: +300 feet north of the intersection with Hertford Lane.

Request: Review and approval of a Minor Project under the provisions of Zoning
Code §153.176 and the Historic Design Guidelines.

Applicant: Heidi Bolyard, Simplified Living Architecture

Contact: Rati Singh, Planner I

Contact Information: 614.410.4533, rsingh@dublin.oh.us
Case Information: www.dublinohiousa.gov/arb/23-022
MOTION 1: Ms. Damaser moved, Mr. Jewell seconded, to approve the roof pitch Waiver:

§153.174 (B)(4)(C)(1): Roofs shall not be sloped less than a 6:12
Request: 4:12 at Hyphen roof pitch, 3:12 at the Garage

VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Waiver for the roof pitch was approved.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes
Hilary Damaser Yes

MOTION 2: Ms. Cooper moved, Mr. Jewell seconded, to approve the garage door Waiver:
§153.174(C)(3) and §153.174(D)(1): Doors shall have windows and be made of wood, metal-clad
wood, or vinyl-clad wood.

Request: Use of triple-layered, heavy gauge steel garage door

VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Waiver for the garage door was approved.
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2. James Davis House at 5707 Dublin Road

23-022MPR Minor Project Review
RECORDED VOTES:
Gary Alexander Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes
Hilary Damaser Yes

MOTION 3: Ms. Cooper moved, Ms. Damaser seconded, to approve the Fypon gable vents Waiver:
§153.174(J)(1)(a and b): Permitted materials are stone, manufactured stone, full depth brick, etc.
and other high-quality synthetic materials may be approved by the Board if high-quality and
climatically appropriate.

Request: Use of Fypon for gable vents

VOTE: 0-5

RESULT: The Waiver for the use of Fypon gable vents was approved.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander No
Sean Cotter No
Martha Cooper No
Michael Jewell No
Hilary Damaser No

MOTION 4: Mr. Jewell moved, Ms. Cooper seconded, to approve the Minor Project with five (5)
conditions:

1) The design elevations shall be revised to the hybrid option, also lowering the roof pitch on the
north shed section and providing a greater jog between the sections, to be approved by staff
prior to building permit.

2) Elevations shall be revised to show the use of smooth Hardie Board siding to be approved by
staff prior to building permit.

3) Provide utility plans detailing the scope of work and any modifications to the existing utilities at
the building permitting stage to be reviewed, approved, and inspected by Engineering.

4) Garage door shall be changed to composite, to be approved by staff prior to building permit.

5) Cap on watertable shall be cultured stone or limestone, to be approved by staff prior to building
permit.

VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Minor Project was approved.
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2. James Davis House at 5707 Dublin Road

23-022MPR Minor Project Review

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes
Hilary Damaser Yes

STAFF CERTIFICATION

DocuSigned by:

TOCEC2602EC2BC4Co—

Rati Singh, Planner I
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Architectural Review Board
Meeting Minutes of May 24, 2023
Page 3 of 10

2. 5707 Dublin Road, James Davis House Addition, 23-022ARB-MPR, Minor Project
Review

Construction of a two-story residential building on a 0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit
Development — Llewellyn Farms. The site is located £300 feet north of the intersection with
Hertford Lane.

Staff Presentation
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Ms. Singh stated that this is a request for approval of a Minor Project to permit a two-story addition
to a historic home located at 5707 Dublin Road. The 0.75-acre site is located in Llewellyn Farms
and has approximately 150 feet frontage along Dublin Road. The home is listed in the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP). It is a Greek Revival home, which dates back to 1880. Simple,
large cut stone quoins and a recessed entry distinguish the front-facing historic facade. The facade
is symmetrical, with four fenestration bays and operable shutters. The hip-gabled roof has two
wood-burning fireplaces on the north and south elevation and wood brackets at the eaves reflecting
the simple design elements. The home has a rectilinear footprint, and the simplified elevations
characterize all the facades. The historic home is two-story facing Dublin Road, 1.5 stories at the
rear and has a metal seam roof. In April 2023, the Board reviewed the MPR application to construct
a two-story residential addition and relocate a shed on a 0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit
Development. The Board expressed concerns and tabled the application. In addition, staff
previously consulted with the City's historic preservation consultant, who provided design review
and feedback on the proposed addition. The applicant has made some changes to address the
Board’s concerns. Because 5707 and 5715 Dublin Road share the same driveway, there are
concerns about the easement. An easement agreement has been provided, and staff has consulted
with the Law Director’s office. It has been confirmed that this matter should be handled privately
between the two property owners. Staff has concerns regarding the plan form, elevation, massing,
height and materials. The applicant is proposing to add a 2,200-square-foot addition to the existing
2,350-square-foot home. In addition to the at-grade patio and shared driveway, there is a shed
that is proposed to be relocated to the southeast corner of the site within the setbacks.

The following design alternatives are proposed to meet the Board’s concerns expressed at its
April 26, 2023 meeting.

e The west elevation of the home remains unchanged, retaining its historic character;
however, the Board and the consultant did not support any addition that would be wider
than the existing home. A change has been made in the design to reduce the width of the
home to not be wider than the historic home and retain its character facing Dublin Road,
thus meeting the Historic Design Guidelines.

e The northern elevation shown in an Option A shows the hip-gabled historic fagade facing
Dublin Road and a side-gabled one-and-a-half-story form at the rear. The 6:12 pitch, side
gable hyphen connects the rear facade of the historic home to the proposed two-story
building addition, which has a reduced-width hyphen and connects the two-story addition
and a two-car garage at the rear. This hyphen provides an appropriate break between the
new and old structures, as anticipated in Guidelines Section 4.12C. The main portion of the
addition, parallel to Dublin Road, has a roof pitch of 6:12 and a building height of 22 feet,
7 inches. The rear portion has pitches of 3:12, 4:12, and 6:12. Staff recommended
simplifying the rear roof pitch further, and the applicant has provided different alternatives
in an Option B.

e Staff recommended simplifying the roof pitches to be more in keeping with the simplicity of
the historic structure with a potential solution of using a hipped gable form for the main
portion of the addition and a single gable for the garage. The applicant explored the staff-
requested changes with Option B using the hipped gable and removing the shed roof on the
garage. This results in the main addition to the house being taller; however, it matches the
iconic form of the historic house and appears to be subordinate in overall massing. On the
rear elevation, staff has recommended simplifying the garage roof pitches to be more in
keeping with the simplicity of the historic structure, which is reflected in both design options.
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Staff has viewed the application against the applicable criteria and recommends approval with
waivers for the roof pitch, garage door material and Fypon gable vents and approval of the Minor
Project with four (4) conditions.

Commission Question

Mr. Schneier inquired if the roof pitch on the rear-facing gable is 6:12.
Ms. Singh responded affirmatively.

Mr. Alexander requested clarification of the window trim with the revised application.
Ms. Singh referred the question to the applicant.

Applicant Presentation

Emily Lukasik, property owner, 5707 Dublin Road, Dublin stated that as a result of the ARB’s April
26 review, they now have a revised design, with which they are much happier. Of the two options
presented, they much prefer Option A. Option A is responsive to the Board’s direction to reduce
the mass, reduce complexity and either lower the height or possibly maintain the height if the
complexity is reduced. Option B was formed in response to staff's recommendation. They have no
objection to switching to smooth hardie board, although are confused as to the reasoning.

Heidi Bolyard, Architect, Simplified Living Architecture, 6065 Frantz Road, #205, Dublin stated that
in terms of the window trim question, all window trim will be hardie material.

Mr. Alexander stated that the reason smooth hardie board is recommended rather than embossed,
is that in this particular product, the embossing is so exaggerated that it looks artificial, more like
vinyl siding than wood siding.

Public Comment
Ms. Holt read the following public comment received via email today:

William Tabor, 5605 Dublin Road, Dublin:

"I am a retired American Electric Power employee. I retired in 2002, and my career was the
budgeting, scheduling, and construction of major projects for the company. My specialty was
getting them built on time and within budget, where possible. Historic houses and buildings give
a community a sense of where they have been. I am biased over changing any historic structure
away from what it was intended or the period look that it has. The original stone house at this
location was a simple two-story construction. In my opinion, the addition of the very broken up
roofline to the back of this structure greatly distracts from the simplicity of the original house. It
is not in keeping with the original design or the look of the original house or period. It simply looks
like a new structure that is stuck on without consideration to the original. A good job was not done
in keeping it simple with the lines of the original.”

Board Discussion
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Mr. Alexander directed the Board’s discussion to the size and height. The revised design of the
addition no longer projects beyond the edge of the original house. Does any Board member have
any issues with the revised footprint, which no longer projects beyond the edge of the existing
house?

Board members had no objection to the revised footprint.

Mr. Alexander requested Board input regarding the height. Option B as initially drawn would be
higher than the submission for Option A, but lower than the existing house.

Mr. Cotter stated that he is not opposed to either height. From the road, the addition will look
subordinate. The roof pitch, however, may be the deciding factor as to which height should be
chosen.

Mr. Jewell agreed that the roof pitch will decide the height option. The applicant has expressed a
strong preference for Option A. What element does the applicant believe would be lost with Option
B?

Ms. Lukasik responded that they recognize that Option B is simpler in design. However, the required
changes to the roof to reduce the complexity result in a structure that feels very large.

Ms. Bolyard stated that the scale seems very wide, particularly from the west elevation. Other than
a barn, there are no other structures that wide in Old Dublin.

Mr. Alexander inquired about the volume of the addition, beyond the garage. Why does the
applicant prefer the lower version with the gable, which actually looks taller? Staff’s
recommendation for a hipped roof would achieve two things, even if the height is not lowered.
Because there is less visible wall surface, it gives the perception that it is much lower than the
gable version. It also ties better to the house and removes the focal point from an insignificant
feature, the vent. With Option B, he does not believe the height would need to be lowered.

Ms. Lukasik responded that they agree, as long as they do not need to cut into the interior ceiling
height, as is suggested by Option B. Other than that, they would have no objection to the higher
height.

Ms. Bolyard stated that if they hip the roof, the inside pitch will be even lower, so it significantly
reduces the height within the space; it needs to be raised to 8 ft. - 1 in.

Ms. Lukasik stated that if there are no objections to having a slightly higher roof in this section,
they would have no objection to a hipped roof.

Mr. Alexander confirmed Board’s consensus with Option B at the height originally drawn for the
two-story structure.

Mr. Alexander requested Board input on the height of the rear portion of the addition.

Mr. Cotter requested clarification of the applicant’s concerns with simplifying or not simplifying the
roofline from the massing.

Ms. Bolyard responded that the result of Option B would be a wall that is 31.4 ft. in length. With
Option A, the rear shed roof is set back to provide a visual separation, and so the trim properly
terminates at the rear of the structure. Providing a visual break between the two structures would
reduce the scale. Otherwise, the scale is large, long, and not very attractive. There is nothing
similar in Historic Dublin.

Mr. Alexander requested confirmation that the space above the gabled volume at the rear is not
needed as usable space.

The applicant indicated that the space is not needed.
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Mr. Alexander stated that the offsets are not great enough. However, a metal roof can be used on
a lower pitched roof. If the pitch is dropped, the recess could be made greater — 2 ft.4 in. instead
of 1 ft.4in.

Discussion continued regarding the roof pitch options.

Mr. Cotter inquired about the trim color.
Ms. Lukasik responded that the blue/gray trim will match the existing house.

Board members discussed the waiver related to the garage door materials.

Mr. Cotter indicated that the City does not approve metal doors.

Mr. Alexander requested the material specifications. Is the metal door covered by a synthetic
material, which would be a composite material?

Ms. Singh responded that it is a painted metal door.

Mr. Alexander stated that he does not believe the Board has previously approved metal doors; they
have approved composite doors.

Ms. Holt stated that a waiver permitting a composite garage door was recently approved for 83 S.
High Street. The door had a metal core and was covered with a textured PVC material.

The applicant stated that they would have no objection to using a composite door instead of a
metal door.

Mr. Alexander stated that if a stone material will be used on the foundation at the proposed height,
it needs to have a cap.

Ms. Damaser moved, Mr. Jewell seconded approval of the Waiver of:
Code Section 153.174 (B)(4)(C)(1): Roofs shall not be sloped less than a 6:12.
To Permit: 4:12 at Hyphen roof pitch, 3:12 at the Garage

Vote: Mr. Jewell, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Ms. Damaser, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]

Ms. Cooper moved, Mr. Jewell seconded approval of the Waiver of?:
Code Section 153.174(C)(3) and §153.174(D)(1): Doors shall have windows and be made of
wood, metal-clad wood, or vinyl-clad wood.
To Permit: Use of a composite garage door

Vote: Mr. Cotter, yes; Mr. Jewell, yes; Ms. Damaser, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]

Ms. Cooper moved, Ms. Damaser seconded approval of the Waiver of:
Code Section 153.174(J)(1)(a and b): Permitted materials are stone, manufactured stone, full
depth brick, etc.; other synthetic materials may be approved by the Board if high quality and
climatically appropriate.
To Permit: Use of Fypon for gable vents

Vote: Mr. Jewell, no; Mr. Cotter, no; Mr. Alexander, no; Ms. Cooper, no; Ms. Damaser, no.
[Motion failed 0-5]

Mr. Jewell moved, Ms. Cooper seconded approval of the Minor Project with the following conditions:
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1) The design elevations shall be revised to the hybrid option, also lowering the roof pitch
on the north shed section and providing a greater jog between the sections, to be
approved by staff prior to building permit.

2) Elevations shall be revised to show the use of smooth Hardie Board siding to be approved
by staff prior to building permit.

3) Provide utility plans detailing the scope of work and any modifications to the existing
utilities at the building permitting stage to be reviewed, approved, and inspected by
Engineering.

4) Garage door shall be changed to composite, to be approved by staff prior to building
permit.

5) Cap on watertable shall be cultured stone or limestone, to be approved by staff prior to
building permit.

Vote: Ms. Damaser, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Jewell, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]
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BOARD ORDER
City of

Dublin  Architectural Review Board
 OHIO, USA Wednesday, April 26, 2023 | 6:30 pm

The Architectural Review Board took the following action at this meeting:

5. 5707 Dublin Road

23-022MPR Minor Project Review

Proposal: Construction of a two-story, residential addition and relocation of a shed
on a 0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit Development — Llewellyn Farms.

Location: £300 feet north of the intersection with Hertford Lane.

Request: Review and approval of a Minor Project under the provisions of Zoning
Code §153.176 and the Historic Design Guidelines.

Applicant: Heidi Bolyard, Simplified Living Architecture

Planning Contact: Rati Singh, Planner I
Contact Information: 614.410.4533, rsingh@dublin.oh.us
Case Information: www.dublinohiousa.gov/arb/23-022

MOTION: Ms. Damaser moved, Ms. Cooper seconded, to table the Minor Project application to permit
the applicant to revise the plan to address the identified concerns.
VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The case was tabled until a later date.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes
Hilary Damaser Yes

STAFF CERTIFICATION

DocuSigned by:

[t Sl

TOCC202EC2BC

Rati Singh, Planner I

PLANNING 5200 Emerald Parkway  Dublin, Ohio 43017 phone: 614.410.4600 dublinohiousa.gov

EVERYTHING GROWS HERE.
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3) That a comprehensive redevelopment study be conducted at building permit stage to
confirm that no other parcels are adversely affected (not necessarily limited to
stormwater, parking, and access) by this development.

Vote: Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Mr. Jewell, yes; Ms. Damaser, yes;.
[Motion carried 5-0]

5. 5707 Dublin Road, 23-022MPR, Minor Project Review

Construction of a two-story, residential addition and relocation of a shed on a 0.75-acre site zoned
Planned Unit Development — Llewellyn Farms, located +300 feet north of the intersection with
Hertford Lane.

Case Presentation

Ms. Singh stated that this is a request for review and approval of construction of a two-story
residential addition to a historic home located at 5707 Dublin Road and relocation of the shed at
the southwest corner of the parcel. The 0.75-acre site is located in Llewellyn Farms and has
approximately 150 feet of frontage along Dublin Road west of the Scioto River. The north side of
the site is bounded by a tree row and the Cramer Ditch stream, and the remainder of the property
is surrounded by modern single-family homes. The historic James Davis home is a Greek Revival
with Italianate architectural elements that was erected circa 1840, which is listed in the National
Register of Historic Places. The single-family, two-story home has simple, large cut stone quoins
and a recessed entry that distinguishes the front-facing historic facade. The fagade is symmetrical,
with four fenestration bays and operable shutters. The hip-gabled roof has two wood-burning
fireplaces on the north and south elevation and wood brackets at the eaves reflecting the simple
design elements. The home has a rectilinear footprint, and the simplified elevations characterize all
the fagades. The existing roof is a metal seam roof, and there is an at-grade patio and shared
driveway. The applicant is proposing an approximately 2,150-square-foot addition to the 2,350-
square-foot home. The proposed addition consists of a footprint similar to the existing footprint,
sited toward the rear of the historic house, but also wider than the historic structure. The shed is
proposed to be relocated to the southeast corner within the setbacks. The proposed one-and-a-
half-story addition would be connected via a hyphen at the rear of the historic structure. A part of
the proposed addition will be visible from Dublin Road; however, is set back from the original fagade.
As proposed, the house is approximately 22.4 feet tall at the rear, meeting Code requirements. The
height of the hyphen and the addition’s visible fagade from Dublin Road is 12'6”. The addition is to
be clad primarily in a combination of stucco, cultured stone, and fiber cement siding in a light
grey/beige palette. The addition will have double-hung wood windows clad in extruded aluminium.
The ARB previously approved these windows in May 2021. The metal roofing colors will match the
existing roof color. [Description of proposed materials continued.]

The proposed project would require approval of a roof pitch waiver and a garage door waiver.

Staff has reviewed the proposed application against the applicable criteria and recommends
disapproval of the Minor Project due to the following findings:
1) The addition is not subordinate to the original structure in height or footprint, thus not
meeting Guideline Section 4.12A.
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2) The mass of the addition overshadows the original structure in both size and complexity,
not meeting Guideline Section 4.12A, E, G, and H.

3) The hyphen covers too much of the original building’s fabric, in conflict with Guideline
Section 4.12D.

4) The materials proposed are not complimentary to the original structure’s fabric and are
modern in nature, thus not addressing Guideline Section 4.12F.

Applicant Presentation

Heidi Bolyard, Architect, Simplified Living Architecture, 6065 Frantz Rd #205, Dublin stated that
the existing, one bedroom home is too small for a family. The intent is to add bedrooms, utility
space and a 2-car garage. The existing cellar door will be retained to provide access to the
basement. The proposed size of the hyphen is necessary to accommodate that opening, as well
as space for an entry. They have kept the roof pitch of the hyphen low to minimize visibility of the
hyphen.

Emily Lukasik, 5707 Dublin Road, Dublin stated that because the proposed color of the stucco was
a concern, it has been revised from gray to Morning Fog, a tan color. The color of the existing
stone on the exterior of the house is gray, but it is heavily mortared, giving it a lighter appearance.

Andrew Stowe, 5707 Dublin Road, Dublin clarified that they have no intention of destroying any of
the original structure. However, they do need the connector to be wide enough to accommodate
a set of stairs and an entryway. Additionally, the lack of a subordinate nature of the addition was
identified as an issue. He does not believe Dublin’s Historic District Design Guidelines identify what
constitutes a subordinate structure. The square footage and height of the addition are less than
the existing structure.

Board Questions for the Applicant

Mr. Alexander inquired if the property owners have a shared access agreement for the driveway.
Such agreements are common when adjacent property owners share a driveway to avert potential
legal issues.

Ms. Lukasik noted that there have been discussions with the contractors in an attempt to ensure
there is no impact to the neighbor’s driveway access and parking ability.

Public Comment

Juanita Ayers, 5715 Dublin Road, Dublin stated that the driveway is entirely on their property. Their
experience with construction projects of previous owners of 5707 Dublin Road is that the shared
driveway became very cluttered. In the past, there have been dumpsters taking up the driveway
space. Because her husband is slightly disabled, he sits in a chair within the garage to obtain some
access to the outdoors and observe pedestrian activity along the multipurpose pathway. She is
concerned about the noise, obstruction and the potential need for repairs to their driveway.
Concrete trucks typically exceed the driveway load limits and seek approval from the property
owners to do so. She will not give approval for them to exceed that load limit on her driveway.
They have no objection to the proposed addition to their neighbor’s home. She and her husband
are here only to voice their concerns about their driveway. She noted that previously, a gravel
driveway existed for the adjacent home on its other side. It is her understanding that because the
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City no longer permitted gravel driveways, the wider, shared driveway between the homes was the
solution. Perhaps that earlier gravel driveway could be permitted temporarily for this project.

Mr. Alexander inquired if there is a way to establish an agreement that defines the access for
construction vehicles before construction begins. Ms. Ayers’ concerns about the weight that
construction vehicles put on driveways are legitimate. In his business, they typically tell their clients
to plan to redo their driveway after the project is completed. How could a construction access be
identified before the project begins?

Ms. Holt responded that she believes Engineering staff would need to be involved with any
construction-only access.

Mr. Alexander responded that would be necessary only if the access to the site were to be different
from the existing curbcut.

Ms. Damaser noted that, otherwise, it would be a private agreement between the two parties, and
that type of agreement would not involve the City.

Ms. Cooper stated that with that type of agreement, the neighboring property owner would agree
to hold the Ayers harmless for any damages and restore the driveway to its original condition upon
completion of the project. There is also the need for maintaining consistent access for the Ayers
during the neighbors’ construction project.

Mr. Alexander stated that plywood could be laid down temporarily between this driveway and the
neighbor’s home. If the driveway is on their property, and there is no shared-access agreement,
the Ayers are in control and can determine what the neighbors can or cannot do with that driveway.
He believes a formal agreement is needed.

Ms. Damaser stated that if there is no easement and the neighbors have no legal access to the
Ayers’ driveway, the Ayers can prohibit use of their driveway and require an agreement that defines
the access permitted during construction.

Mr. Alexander stated that the conclusion is that before construction starts, they need to have an
agreement in place. The agreement could be drafted by a real estate attorney.

Ms. Ayers noted that most of the homes on Dublin Road have one driveway access, which
subsequently separates into two, creating some privacy for the homeowners. If their homes shared
the same entrance until it extended past Dublin’s easement, then separated into individual drives,
that would improve the situation for both homeowners.

Mr. Alexander recommended that the Ayers speak with a landscape architect or a design
professional, because they have a legal right to do what they want with that driveway. A design
professional could review Dublin’s Code and identify the best option for them. In this zoning district,
homes may be required to have separate drives. He believes someone needs to look into that.
However, if there is no shared access agreement and that driveway is on the Ayers’ property, they
have the control and can determine a solution to achieve the best outcome. If they are willing to
invest a little money with a landscape architect, the design professional would be able to review
the City Code and offer potential options.

Ms. Ayers thanked the Board for their recommendations.
Mr. Stowe stated that they have a real estate attorney and intend to work with them on an access

agreement. Additionally, they have discussed with their contractor the need to address the
construction impact for the adjacent property owners. They do not want to impact them negatively.
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Board Discussion

Consensus of the Board members was they would be inclined to disapprove the Minor Project as
proposed. They identified the following issues.
- The proposed addition should be subordinate and secondary to the primary structure. It
should not detract from the historical nature of the original structure.
- The hyphen connection is too wide; it should be narrowed.
- The massing is too complex; it should be simplified.
Ms. Damaser noted that the Historic Design Guidelines, 4.12(e) state the addition should take its

major design cues, such as forms, massing, roof shapes, etc. from the original. This proposal does
not do that.

- The height of the addition also should be subordinate to the original house.
- A detached garage could address the massing issue.

- The total square footage of the addition is not an issue if the addition is subordinate and
the height is simplified.

- Building materials — the use of stucco and the amount of cultured stone are concerns.

Mr. Alexander inquired if the applicant wished to proceed with a vote or request the case to be
tabled.

The applicant requested the case to be tabled.

Ms. Damaser moved, Ms. Cooper seconded to table the Minor Project application to permit the
applicant to revise the plan to address the identified concerns.

Vote: Mr. Jewell, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Ms. Damaser, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0.]

USE OF CONSENT AGENDA

The Board discussed the potential use of a Consent Agenda for future meetings, using one of two
options: (1) no description or discussion of the cases and one combined vote for all consent cases,
or (2) a light description of each consent case, no discussion and individual votes on each consent
case. Board consensus was to utilize Consent-light Cases on future meeting agendas.

Ms. Damaser moved, Ms. Cooper seconded use of a Consent Agenda-light on future agendas.

Vote: Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Ms. Damaser, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes; Mr. Jewell, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]

COMMUNICATIONS

Ms. Holt:
e Advised Board members to wear their City credentials when making site visits.

e Reminded the Board of the following meeting dates:

o A PZC, ARB and BZA joint training workshop will be held at 6:00 pm, Wednesday, May
10, 2023.

o The next regular ARB meeting is scheduled for 6:30 pm, Wednesday, May 24, 2023.
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ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 9:12 p.m.

Chair, Afchitectural Review Board

ERat
Assista lerk of Council
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5200 Emerald Parkway e Dublin, OH 43017
Phone: 614-410-4600 e Fax: 614-410-4747

City of Dublin

To: Members of the Architectural Review Board
From: Jennifer M. Rauch, AICP, Director of Planning

Date: July 25, 2022
Initiated By: Taylor Mullinax, Planner I

Re: 5707 Dublin Rd — James Davis House — Well Discovery & Covering

Summary
5707 Dublin Road is the historic James Davis
house located north of the intersection of

Dublin Road and Hertford Lane on a 0.75-acre |

site  zoned Planned Unit Development,
Llewellyn Farms. The property is an outlying
historic property listed on Appendix G. In May
of 2022, the owner uncovered a well during
the demolition of an existing wood deck and
construction of an outdoor patio previously
approved by the Architectural Review Board

(ARB) in February of 2022. The removed deck

was located on the north side of the home for

Memo

40 years and covered the well completely; therefore, the existence of the well was unknown.

Upon discovery of the well, Planning staff reached out to the City’s historic preservation consultant,
Preservation Designs Limited, to provide guidance. Recommendations included: preserve the well
and its location, elevate the height of the well with a stone wall for awareness and safety, avoid

filling the well, and cover the well with a moisture resistant material to secure it.

In order to preserve and incorporate this historic feature into the new patio area, the applicant is
proposing to add an 18-inch high circular stone wall around the opening of the well. The applicant
is proposing a Shoreline Stone in a buff-grey color for the wall; this stone was previously approved
by ARB for the new patio. To secure the well, it will be capped by a welded steel grate which is 3-

feet and 2-inches in diameter (see detail below).
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Well location — North side of the James Davis House

Criteria

The Historic District Code states that the Director may authorize an Administrative Approval to
address conditions discovered during the permitting process or construction, or that are necessary
to ensure orderly and efficient development. It is the intent of these regulations that an
Administrative Approval provides sufficient information to evaluate whether the request should be
granted under 153.176. The relevant criteria for approval are as follows:

I. Other modifications deemed appropriate by the Director that do not
alter the basic design or any specific conditions imposed as part of
the original approval.

Planning Analysis

The modifications of the historic property are minor in nature and allow the property to safely and
appropriately retain the historic well as part of the cultural landscape, allow the proposal to meet all
applicable Zoning and Building Code requirements, and meet the criterion listed above. Therefore
Planning has administratively approved the request.
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City of - -
Dublin Architectural Review Board
~ OHIO, USA Wednesday, November 17, 2021 | 6:30 pm

The Architectural Review Board took the following action at this meeting:

2. 5707 Dublin Road

21-163MPR Minor Project Review

Proposal: Installation of a 72-square-foot shed at a historic, single-family home on a
0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit Development, Llewellyn Farms.

Location: +300 feet north of the intersection of Dublin Road with Hertford Lane.

Request: Review and approval of a Minor Project under the provisions of Zoning
Code §153.176 and the Historic Design Guidelines.

Applicant: Emily Lukasik

Planning Contacts:  Taylor Mullinax, Planner I
Contact Information: 614.410.4632, tmullinax@dublin.oh.us
Case Information: www.dublinohiousa.gov/arb/21-163

MOTION 1: Mr. Cotter moved and Mr. Jewell seconded, to approve the Waiver as follows:

1. 8§153.174(J)(1) Facade Materials - Requirement: Building materials shall be high-quality, durable
materials including but not limited to stone, manufactured stone, full depth brick, brick veneer, wood
siding, glass, and fiber cement siding.

Request: To permit the use of an engineered wood (LP SmartSide Panels with Silvertech Radiant
Barrier Technology) for a vertical siding on the shed.

VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Waiver was approved.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Amy Kramb Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes

MOTION 2: Mr. Jewel moved and Ms. Cooper seconded, to approve the Minor Project with the
following condition:

1) That the applicant applies for a Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval, subject to Staff review and
approval.
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2. 5707 Dublin Road
21-163MPR Minor Project Review

VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Minor Project was conditionally approved.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Amy Kramb Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Martha Cooper Yes
Michael Jewell Yes

STAFF CERTIFICATION
DocuSigned by:

DSCRTATCA84149E

Taylor Mullinax, Planner I
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2. 5707 Dublin Road, 21-163MPR, Minor Project Review

The Chair stated this application was a request for the installation of a 72-square-foot shed at a historic,
single-family home on a 0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit Development, Llewellyn Farms. The site is £300
feet north of the intersection of Dublin Road with Hertford Lane.

Staff Presentation

Ms. Mullinax presented an aerial view of the site where this historic *James Davis’ home is located, which is
outside of the Architectural Review District but is listed on Appendix G, which defers to the Historic
District Code. This property appears on the Ohio Historical Inventory and the National Register of Historic
Places. A closer view of the property was shown, which once included a spring house and a chicken coop in
the rear yard, demolished without City approval by the previous owner. A photograph was taken of the
front of the house that was built circa 1840. In May of 2021, the ARB approved a Minor Project for
the replacement of windows and a new entry door.

The proposed 72-square-foot shed will be located in the southwest rear yard behind the asphalt parking
area. The shed will have a gravel foundation, which will meet the existing brick walkway and take the place
of the previously existing chicken coop location. The shed is set back 24 feet from the southern/side
property line, and 80 feet from the western/rear property line, which meet all required setback

requirements. The proposed shed is 6 feet wide and 12 feet in length, and 7 feet in height with a gable,
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a standing seam metal roof containing a pitch of 5:12, and a 4-inch roof overhang on all sides of the shed.
The shed contains a wood, double paneled door, which is 3 feet wide and 6 feet, 2 inches in height. The
shed takes design cues from surrounding historic outbuildings found in the Historic District of Dublin. The
proposed siding is a Louisiana Pacific Smartside Panel, which is an engineered wood and contains Silvertech
Radiant Barrier Technology. This is an interior protection layer that aids in the longevity of the material and
protects the wood against weather and pests. The shed siding, door, and trim will be painted a cream color
“PPG Southern Breeze” to match the stone color of the historic home. The engineered wood proposed “LP
SmartSide Panel” was also shown. The roof of the shed will be an unpainted galvanized metal that was
used on the primary structure and similar to contributing outbuildings in the Historic District.

The engineered wood product is not permitted in in the Historic District Zoning Code but the ARB has the
latitude to approve high-quality synthetic materials through a Waiver request process.

The ARB recently approved this product for a business - Modern Male at 24 Darby Street and 110-112 S.
Riverview Street where the duplex was demolished with the plan of a new house to contain the same
engineered wood material. Staff is supportive of its use on the proposed shed as a high-quality product.

The request was reviewed against the Waiver Review Criteria and approval is recommended for the Exterior
Material Waiver as follows:

1. 8§153.174(J)(1) Facade Materials - Requirement: Building materials shall be high-quality, durable
materials including but not limited to stone, manufactured stone, full depth brick, brick veneer, wood
siding, glass, and fiber-cement siding.

Request: To permit the use of an engineered wood (LP SmartSide Panels with Silvertech Radiant Barrier
Technology) for a vertical siding on the shed.

This Minor Project request was reviewed against the Minor Project Review Criteria and approval is
recommended with the following condition:

1) That the applicant applies for a Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval, subject to Staff review and
approval.

Public Comment
There were no public comments received.
Board Questions for the Applicant

Mr. Alexander — This product comes in four different sizes and finishes. Emily Lukasik answered they are
proposing the 8-inch textured product.

The Chair requested a motion to approve the Waiver.

Mr. Cotter moved and Mr. Jewell seconded, to approve the Exterior Material Waiver to permit the use of
an engineered wood as the vertical siding on the proposed shed.

Vote: Ms. Kramb, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Jewel, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; and Mr. Alexander, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]
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Mr. Jewel moved and Ms. Cooper seconded, to approve the Minor Project with the following condition:

1) That the applicant applies for a Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval, subject to Staff review and
approval.

Vote: Mr. Alexander, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Ms. Kramb, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; and Mr. Jewel, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]
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City of - -
Dublin  Architectural Review Board
~ OHIO, USA Wednesday, May 26, 2021 | 6:30 pm

The Architectural Review Board took the following action at this meeting:

2. James Davis House at 5707 Dublin Road
21-045ARB-MPR Minor Project Review

Proposal: Installation of replacement windows and a new entry door for an outlying
historic property on a 0.75-acre site zoned Planned Unit Development,
Llewellyn Farms.

Location: £300 feet north of the intersection of Dublin Road with Hertford Lane.

Request: Review and approval of a Minor Project under the provisions of Zoning
Code Section 153.176 and the Historic Design Guidelines.

Applicant: David Rippe, Dublin Design

Planning Contact: Chase J. Ridge, AICP Candidate, Planner I
Contact Information: 614.410.4656, cridge@dublin.oh.us
Case Information: www.dublinohiousa.gov/arb/21-045

MOTION: Ms. Kramb moved, Mr. Kownacki seconded, to approve the Minor Project with four
conditions as revised:

1) The sidelites on either side of the front entry door be revised to match the size and pattern of the
existing sidelites, subject to staff approval;

2) The entirety of the entryway be one color, either Stone White or blue to match the existing trim
and shutters, subject to staff approval;

3) That the applicant provide a complete as-approved plan to staff; and
4) That all existing wood trim remain the existing blue color.
VOTE: 5-0

RESULT: The Minor Project was conditionally approved.

RECORDED VOTES:

Gary Alexander Yes
Amy Kramb Yes
Sean Cotter Yes
Frank Kownacki Yes
Martha Cooper Yes

STAFF CERTIFICATION

DocuSigned by:
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Chase J. Ridge, AICP Candidate, Planner I
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2. James Davis Residence at 5707 Dublin Road, 21-045ARB-MPR, Minor Project
Review

Installation of replacement windows and a new entry door for an outlying historic property on a 0.75-
acre site zoned Planned Unit Development, Llewellyn Farms, located approximately 300 feet north of the
intersection of Dublin Road with Hertford Lane.

Staff Presentation

Mr. Ridge stated that this a request for a Minor Project Review of the proposed installation of
replacement windows and doors at the property located at 5705 Dublin Road. The .75-acre site is
situated west of Dublin Road and north of the intersection with Hertford Lane. The site is unique within
the ARB’s purview, as it is zoned Planned Unit Development District, Llewellyn Farms. The property is
located outside the Historic District but is within the purview of the ARB. Today, the site contains a
two-story, single-family, stone-masonry home with a rectilinear footprint. A small barn is located to
the rear of the home. The home was constructed circa 1840. It experienced a major fire in 1974, and
as a result, all windows and doors were replaced at that time. The windows and doors were replaced
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with single-pane wood sash windows. This home is listed on the National Register of Historic Places.
The Historic Design Guidelines recommend that original windows be retained and repaired unless the
windows are extensively deteriorated. The applicant has provided an assessment of the existing
windows for the Board’s consideration, which notes significant rotting, delamination and inoperability.
[Photographs shown.] Seven six-over-six wood sash windows are located on the east facade (front,
Dublin Road), three six-over-six wood sash windows are located on the north facade (side), and five
six-over-six wood sash windows are located on the west fagade (rear). There are no windows on the
south (side) elevation of the home. There is a main entry on the east facade (front, Dublin Road),
which contains a transom and sidelites. Additionally, there are two other doors on the home: one is
located on the west (rear) elevation, and one on the south (side) elevation. The applicant is proposing
the replacement of all windows and doors on the home. The proposed replacement windows are
Marvin, wood windows clad in extruded aluminium, double-hung with a six-over-six pattern in an off-
white color (Stone White). The windows are full simulated divided lites with interior and exterior
muntins and a spacer bar. Three fixed windows are proposed around the front door, forming the
transom and sidelites. Staff recommends that the sidelites on either side of the front door be revised
to match the existing pattern and size. In order to achieve adequate contrasts between the stone
exterior of the home and the new windows and doors, staff recommends that the applicant select a
blue color (Cascade Blue) for the windows and doors, more similar to what exists on the home today
and that all trim and shutters be repainted to match the new windows and doors. The Code requires
that windows have a projecting sill, which is fulfilled by the building. The existing door on the east
(front) elevation is proposed to be replaced with a door that is comparable in character, with the same
panel pattern. The proposed door is a Marvin aluminium-clad wood door with clear glass. Additionally,
the two other doors on the home are proposed to be replaced with doors to match the front entry
door. The application was reviewed against applicable criteria, and staff is recommending approval
of the Minor Project review with three conditions.

Applicant Presentation

David Rippe, Dublin Design, 4379 John Shields Pkwy, Ste 101, Dublin, OH 43017, stated that his client
has requested that the window sash openings be a white color. Historically, white is more appropriate
for a building constructed circa 1800s. He has representative photos he would be willing to show.

Ms. Martin responded that, typically, new material may not be introduced during a meeting that staff
and the Board have not received and reviewed prior to the meeting. However, the Board can determine
to entertain new material, if they would like to do so.

Mr. Rippe responded that the point he was intending to make is that, historically, homes circa 1880s
had white sash windows with black shutters and trim. The blue-gray color would have been unusual
within that earlier era. An additional concern with introducing the color staff suggests is that this is a
Kynar finish aluminium-clad window. With that window, the color is produced in the factory, similar to
an automotive product finish. It would be very difficult to alter the color. Committing to a federal blue
gray color would not be consistent with the history of the home. The oldest photo of this home he was
able to identify is from 1974, which reflects a white sash, black shutter and trim. Is the desire to reflect
a color palette from a later time period or a color palette reflective of the age of this home?

Mr. Alexander inquired if the Board members would like to table the case to permit opportunity to
review the additional photographs Mr. Rippe has.

Ms. Kramb stated that she does not believe the Board should regulate that color. She disagrees,
respectfully, with staff on that issue. She prefers the white color. As Mr. Rippe stated, white is more
historically accurate. She had intended to recommend the blue gray color requirement be removed.
Mr. Alexander inquired if Board members would prefer the case discussion to proceed.
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Mr. Cotter stated that he would prefer to proceed; he does not need to see photos that reflect the
white color.

Mr. Alexander inquired the name of the door manufacturer. There were no cut sheets or documentation
of the door details in the packet materials.

Mr. Ridge responded that it was staff’s understanding that the manufacturer was Marvin, and that the
door components were extruded aluminium.

Mr. Rippe confirmed that information was correct. The sidelites and door transom are a Marvin product.
Marvin does not produce entry doors, however, so that would be a solid wood door painted to match.

Mr. Alexander inquired how staff arrived at the recommended colors.

Mr. Ridge responded that staff’s recommendation was based upon the intent to preserve the existing
character of the home. The white color did not seem to add sufficient contrast, so staff recommended
the existing color be retained.

Ms. Kramb inquired what color the trim around the windows, doors and the brackets under the eaves
would be painted.

Mr. Rippe responded that, presently, the time and the shutters are the federal blue color. That color
will be retained.

Ms. Kramb inquired if what will be retained would remain blue. Will only that which is being replaced
be white?

Mr. Rippe clarified that only the window sashes would be white.

[Photograph of the elevation shown.]

Ms. Kramb inquired if the brackets under the eaves, the shutters and the trim around the door will
remain the existing color; only the window sashes will be white.

Mr. Rippe confirmed that is correct.

Mr. Alexander inquired if the sidelites would be white and the door be blue.

Mr. Rippe responded that only the window sashes will be white. The homeowner would be able to alter
the color of the door in the future, if desired, because it will be wood rather than aluminium clad.

Ms. Cooper inquired if the wood door would be painted, and if so, would it be painted to match the
existing blue.

Mr. Rippe responded that it would be painted white. However, he needs to correct his earlier response
regarding the sidelites. Actually, both the door and the sidelites will be painted white, matching the
window configuration. The shutters will be blue, as will the brick mold.

Public Comment

No public comments were received on the case.

Board Discussion

Ms. Kramb stated that she is supportive of the white windows. However, she believes the wood door
and the wood trim of the sidelites should be the same blue as the shutters and other trim. She would
like to ensure all the window components are white and all the door components a consistent color.
[Color discussion continued.]

Mr. Alexander inquired if the members were in agreement with the window components being all white,
and the entryway door and trim colors being one color, which could be either blue or white. The
applicant would then work with staff to determine which of those two colors would be used for the
entryway.

Board members expressed agreement.
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Ms. Kramb moved, Mr. Kownacki seconded to approve the Minor Project with four conditions, as
revised:

1) That the sidelites on either side of the front entry door be revised to match the size and pattern
of the existing sidelites, subject to staff approval.

2) That the entirety of the entryway be one color, either Stone White or blue, to match the existing
trim and shutters, subject to staff approval.

3) That the applicant provide a complete as-approved plan to staff.

4) That all existing wood trim remain the existing blue color.

Vote: Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Cotter, yes; Mr. Alexander, yes; Mr. Kownacki, yes; Ms. Kramb, yes.
[Motion carried 5-0]
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